
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: Bailey & Simmons Road Multiuse Trail (LAP project with FDOT) 

CHANGEORDERNUMBER: 1 

DATE: 12/2119 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CM2575 

TO CONTRACTOR: Florida Infrastructure, Inc. 

Reason for Change Order: FDOT approved to add 5 days to project due to inclement weather (Final Day 
8/30/2019). No change in dollar value. No cost time extension to be incorporated into contract as a reference. 

Original Contract Sum .............. . ................................... . $ 1,553,254.73 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 0.00 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order. .......... . ......... . ...... . $ 1,553,254.73 

Amount of This Change Order (None) ................ ......... . $ 0.00 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order. ..................... $ 1,553,254.73 

APPROVEDBY: --~~~--~~~----------------­
Robert Companion, ngineering Services 

APPROVEDBY: ----------~N~/A~-------------­
Justin M. Taylor, Chairman 

ATTEST: N/A 
John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts 

DATE: rzjzj?oz-z 

DATE: IJ/d/'1 

DATE: 12/s/Jq 
I I 

/ -z / / 
DATE: ~'/k 

. / 

DATE: ________________ __ 

DATE: ________________ __ 



Account No. 63470541-563369 BSBPT 
63000000-205500 BSBPT (Retainage) 



District Two Local Agency Change Order Request Template 
Change Order Number 001 

Financial Project Number: 433987-1-58-01 Contract Number: GOV76 

Project Description: Bailey Simmons Rd., Sports Complex to Fletcher Ave. (lAP) 

Local Agency: Nassau Co./ NC-18·008 

Original Contract Amount: $1,553,254.73 Change in Contract Amount: $0.00 

Original Contract Days: 300 Change in Contract Days: 5 Days 

Change due to Design Error or Omission Yes 0 No ){ 

Description of Changes . 
5 days of added contract time required due to the effects of inclement weather. 

Justification for Changes: 
The contractor was unable to work on a controHing item of 'WOrk due to rain causing excessive 
ground water to flood the project. The contractor continues to place diversionary sumps and sock 
drains used in conjunction with pumps to dewater. ~a result of inclement weather the contractor 
was not able to work on 1124 & J/25, 1/28,214 and 212812019. As per FDOT Spec 8-7.3.2, the 
contractor is entitled to additional time when a controlling item of work is delayed by factors not 
reasonably anticipated or foreseeable at the time of bid. Making tlie total contract time 300 + 5 days 
= 305 days. Making the cun'Cnt final day of the contract, Aug 30,2019. 

Resources/ Materials 

Item No. Item Description Quantity Unit Price Total Additional Cost 

$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ .0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 



~~~::::~~~~E~s;;ti~m:a~~:d~T~o~t:ai~C;h::~~:--------------n~n>-----------_--•~Too~u~~-.r~et~ou~•;R~.da..,~,-~~~==~~a~n~g~e~C~o~st~---------------l$~~o~.o~o~~~~~~~ . • .. ,..... - I 

Date D3/~j"UJ ~ 

Date .5/R/=;101 7 



CO NUMBER DESCRIPTION CO AMOUNT 

1 Weather Days so.oo 

Project Description: BAILEY & SIMMONS R.D FROM: SPORTS COMPLEX TO: FLETCHER AVE 

Flnandal Projeet Number: 433987-1-58-01 

Federal Aid Project Namber: Dl17-G74-B 

LAP Contract Number: GOV76 

Nassau Co. Contract Number: NC-18-008/ CM2515 

Change Order Log 

TIME GRANTED FA REASON STATUS FDOT REVIEW & SIGNATURE NASSAU CO. REVIEW & SIGNATURE 

SDays Rain 

AS OF 3-6-2019 

Date 

3/612019 



Date: 
0112412019 

General: 

Florida Infrastructure: 
~) Repaired some slit fence 

STATE OF FLORIDA. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Contract 10: 
GOV76 

Financial Project ID: 
433987-1-58..01 

PM Conditions: 
Cloudy 

Remarks 

b) Pumped water from trial at sta 39+00+/- RT 

Rain/Recovery day with 2.25" of rain fall from earty In the morning. Job site was under water. 

71J0.011J.13 
CONSTRIJC7laol 

114118 
P•r•t ar:1 

.~ide[$1 No es See Accident Report Dated: 
I Day of Week: I Contract Day: I Total Days: 

Thu~y 88 300 
VIsitors: 

Contraclor(s and Personnel 

• Nama Tvpe • Hra 1\IDe .. 1-ka Type t# Hra 
1. Prime SUpl 1 3 Foraman 1 3 Skilled 4 12 

Florida Infrastructure SemlsldUed Con:mon Trainee -2. SUbiUIIlty SUpl Foreman Skilled 
semt aldlled Con:mon Trainee 

3. SUbiUIIJly Supl Foreman Skilled 
Semiskilled Conmon Tl'l!lnoo 

4. SUI»'UIIIIy SUp I FDR1111111l Skilled 
Semlaklllad COII'mon Trainee 

Contractor(s) Equipment (Active or Idle) 
Contr/Sub Equipment # # Total Hours 

# 10 Description Pieces Used Used 
1 Truck Pick Up truck 3 3 3 
1 Grinder Barko930B 
1 Tractorlfraller Tractor with Lowboy 

- -~- --

1 Loader Kamatsu WA 250 front end loader 1 1 
1 Excavater John Deere 50G mini ho 1 1 
1 Milling Machine John Deere 333G Skids leer with mUIIng head 1 1 
1 Trencher John Deere 333G Skldsteer with trenching head 1 1 
1 Excavater CAT325F 1 1 
1 Motor Grader CAT 120M2 1 1 



Date: 
01/24/2019 

Contr/ 

Contract 10: 
GOV76 

Uneltem# PayiiBm 
Estimated Work Performed 

llme (AM/PM) 

700410.13 
CONSTRUCTION 

U4/18 
l'llgaZof3 

lnstaled 
Sub# Code Location Beginning Encf11g Qty, Units 

EFFECTS OF 1/\IEATHER ON MAJOB WORK ITEMS (CHECK CONTROLLING ITEMm; 

No Effect Affell1ed Lesa Than 50% 
MaJor lllldlor Conlro!lk1g Wildt IIBms All?!t ofWorkD!y 

De-watering 0 0 

D 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 D 

CONTRACTOR PAST PERFORMANCE 
PURSUIT OF THE WORK: U YES [] NO 
CONFORMANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: [] YES [] NO 

TECHNICIAN'S SIGNAnJRE AND RATING: 

r, j:f"i..:::•--~ody Grang~ - · -:-::: ._ .... 
.. _:·. Ddll;•tUW\I:R:D' ..... 

DISTRIBUTION: Prajact Engineer 
Contrac:lor (aa requested) 

HOURS AT JOB SITE 
FROM: I TO: 

8:00 5:00 

DATE: 

Affecled Mot8 nu.t 60'11. No Work 
OfWork Oay AD Day 

(£) 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

TOTAL HOURS 

8 

01/24/2019 



STAT!: Of FlORI~DEPARTMEHT Of TRANSI'ORTATION 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Date: 
01fl512019 

Contract 10: Financial Project ID: 
433987-1-58.01 

Inspector: 
GOV78 Cody Granger 

PM Conditions: 
Fair 

Remarks 
General: 

Florida Infrastructure: 
a) Pushed material to move water In an attempt to de-water from sta 36+00+/- to sta 39+00+/- RT 

Recover day due to rain water. 

!~fide~• No es See Accident Report Dated: 
J Day of Week: j Contract Day: 

Frldatt 89 
I Total Days: 

300 

VIsitors: 

Contractorts and Personnel 
• Name Type tl Hrs l'IPB • Hra Type # Hrs 
1. Pllme Supl 1 4 FilRiman Skilled 

Florida Infrastructure SemlaklHBd Common Tralnae 
2. SuWtlllly Sup! Fcnman Skilled 

Semiskilled Comlnon Trainee 
3. SUbiUIIIIIy Sup I Fcnman Sklllad 

semi akllled Colm1on Tralnae 
... Sub/UtDIIy Supl Fon:man Skilled 

SemlakiRed common Trainee 

Contractor(s) EQuloment (Active or Idle) 
Contr/Sub Equipment # # Total Hours 

# 10 Description Pieces Used Used 
1 Truck Pick up truck 1 1 4 
1 Grinder Barko 9308 
1 Tractor/Trailer Tractor with Lowboy 
1 loader Kamatsu WA 250 front end loader 1 1 
1 Excavater John Deere SOG mini ho 1 1 
1 Milling Machine John Deere 333G Skfdsteer with milling head 1 1 
1 Trencher John Deere 333G Skldsteer with trenching head 1 1 
1 Excavater CAT325F 1 1 
1 Motor Grader CAT 120M2 1 1 



Date: 
01/26/2019 

Contr/ 

Contract 10: 
GOVT6 

Line Item# Payl!sm 
Estimated Work Performed 

Time (AMIPM} 

7011-010.13 
CONSTRUCTION 

114118 
Pagucn 

Installed 
Sub# Code Location BBQIMIIIQ Endln!:l Qtv. UnHs 

EFFECTS OF WEAII::lm QN MAJOB WORK ITEMS ~HECK CONlROLLING rrEM§l; 

No Effect Atfecled Less Than 50% 
MaJor andlor Conlnllng Wilde llama AUDav ofWorkDay 

Du-watertng 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

CONTRACTOR PAST PERFORMANCE 
PURSUIT OF THE WORK: []YES [ J NO 
CONFORMANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: lJ YES LJ NO 

TECHNICIAN'S SIGNATURE AND RATING: 
If", ~· =::;c.:=--1\-'ody Granger...... , ~- ..... 

~- - DIIIit .... Uit:Ut:IJ ... 

DISTRIBUTION: Project EJVneer 
C«ltractor (as raqllBIIled) 

FROM: 
HOURS AT JOB SITE 

ITO: 
8:00 3:00 

. 

DATE: 

Alfeded Mont Than 50% No Work 
Ofvmt!Day ADO!!'/ 

IZJ 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

TOTAL HOURS 

7 

01/25/2019 



STATE OF flORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT AnON 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Date: 
01/2812019 

Contract ID: Financial Project ID: 
433987-1-58-01 GOV76 

PM Conditions: 
Fair 

Remarks 
General: 

Florida Infrastructure: 
a} Pushed material to move water in an aUempt to d~ter from sta 36+00+/- to sta 39+00+/- RT 
b) Pumped water from sta 36+00+/- to 39+00+/- RT and from sta 42+00+/- to sta 46+00+/- RT 

Recover day due to rain water. 

~~ide~: 
No Yes See Accident Report Dated: 

J Day of Week: j Contract Day: 
Monday 92 

I Total :ys: 
Visitors: 

Conbacb:lf(s) and Personnel , Name l\'pe .. 1ft l'lloa ,. Hra Tvoa # th 
1. Prima Sup! Foreman SkU led 2 16 

Florida Infrastructure Samlaldled Common Tralnaa 
2. ~Oily Supt. FDI'ell'lan SkUied 

Samllklllad Common Tralnaa 
3. SubiUURiy Supt Foreman Skilled 

Semi skilled Common Trainee 
... l>'UDIUUI11y Sup! Foreman SkDJIId 

Semlaldlllld Common Tralnea 

Contractor(s) Equipment {Active or Idle) 
Contr/Sub Equipment # # Total Hours 

# 10 Description Pieces Used Used 
1 Truck Pick up truck 1 1 8 
1 Grinder Barko930B 
1 Tractor/Trailer Tractor with Lowboy 
1 Loader CAT926M 1 1 
1 Excavater John Deere SOG mini ho 1 1 8 
1 Milling Machine John Deere 333G Skldsleer wllh milling head 1 1 
1 Trencher John Deere 333G Skldsteer with trenching head 1 1 
1 Exoavatar CAT325F 1 1 
1 Motor Grader CAT 120M2 1 1 



j Date: 
01/28/2019 

Conic/ 

' Con~~: 

Unellem# Pay Item 
Estimated Work Performed 

nme(AMIPM} 

700-010.18 
CONS'1RUCT10N 

. 04/18 
Pogo2of8 

Installed 
Sub# Code Location Beginning Ending Qty. Units 

§:FECI§ OF WEAlHER ON MAJOB WQBK ITEMS @HECK CONTROWNG rr~: 

No Effect Affected Leaa Than 6M' 
MafOr andlor Conlnllh Walk Hems AlDay ofW!MkDay 

De-walerlng 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

CONTRACTOR PAST PERFORMANCE 
PURSUIT OF THE WORK: [] YES [] NO 
CONFORMANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: l J YES l J NO 

TECHNICIAN'S SIGNATURE AND RATING: ,.., ·=-.,--. v ody Grang_~r~za=:,:,;. .... 

Ted Rice, Project Administrator 

DISTRIBUTION: Projad Engbteer 
Canlraclor (as requested) 

HOURS AT JOB SITE 
FROM: ITO: 

8:00 5:00 

DATE: 

Affected More Than 60% No Work 
OfWDikDay AllDay 

IZl 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

TOTAL HOURS 

8 

01128/2019 



Date: 
0210412019 

General: 

Florida Infrastructure: 

STATE Of FLORIDA DEPARTMI!NT Of TRANSPORT A liON 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Contract 10: 
GOV76 

Financial Project ID: 
433987-1-58-01 

Inspector: 
Daniel Loos 

PM Conditions: 
Cloudy 

Remarks 

a) Attempted to dewater throughout project 
b) Maintaining Silt Fence 

~~lde~E No es See Accident Report Dated: 
j Day of Week: I Contract Day: I Total Days: 

Friday 99 300 
Visitors: 

Contractor(& and Personnel 

• Nama TYpe ., HrB . TYIIll iJ Hr& TYPe ., Hra 
1. Prime Supl 1 B Foreman Slclled 3 24 

Florida lnfrBstructure Semlaldled Common Trainee 
2. Sub/IJUllly SUpl Foreman Sklled 

Semi sidled common Trefnee 
3. SubJUIUIIy SUpt Foreman Stilled 

Seml•ldled COmmon Trelneo 
... Sub/Utlllly SUpl Forsman Skllad 

Semlsklled Common Trainee 

Contractor(s) EQuipment (Active or Idle) 
Contr/Sub Equipment # # Total Hours 

# 10 Description Pieces Used Used 
1 Truck Pick UQ_ truck . 1 1 8 
1 Grinder Barko9308 
1 Tractorlfraller Tractor with lowboy 
1 Loader CAT926M 1 1 
1 Excavater John Deere 60G mini ho 1 1 
1 Milling Machine John Deere 333G Skldsteer with milling head 1 1 
1 Trencher John Deere 333G Skldsteer with trenching head 1 1 
1 Excavater CAT325F 1 1 
1 Motor Grader CAT 120M2 1 1 



Date: 
02/04/2019 

Contr/ 

Contract ID: 
GOV7B 

Una Item# Pay Item 
Estimated Work Performed 

llma (AM/PM) 

70~10·13 
CONSTIWCTION 

04118 
1'11120!3 

Ins !aBed 
Sub# Code Location Beginning Ending QJy. Units 

EffECTS QE !l!l!;AII::IEB QM M~~B WORK I! EMS «lliECK QQMJBOWNG JTEMSl: 

NoEI'fecl Affected Less Th111 60% 
MaJor andlor Conllolllnp Wolle ltema AllDay ofWbrlcDay 

Excavalon 0 0 

stabilized subgrade 0 0 

0 0 

D 0 

0 0 

0 D 

CONTRACTOR PAST PERFORMANCE 
PURSUIT OF THE WORK: [J YES [] NO 
CONFORMANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: [] YES [] NO 

TECHNICIAN'S SIGNATURE AND RATING: 
.. . 

.2:?~~ L_c.v~ :C t-1.5:..-f'-

DISTRIBUTlON: Project Engineer 
Conlrllclor (83 requested) 

HOURS AT JOB SITE 
FROM: I TO: 

8:00 10:00 

DATE: 

Affected More Than 60" NoWoltt 
OfWtrtDay AllDay 

~ 0 

lZJ 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

D 0 

TOTAL HOURS 

2 

0210412019 



Date: 
02/2812019 

General: 

Florida Infrastructure: 

STATE OF FLORIDAOEPMTMENT OFTRANSPORTAllON 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Contract 10: 
GOV76 

Financial Project 10: 
433987-1-56-01 

PM Conditions: 
Partly Cloudy 

Remarks 

No work done at contractors option 
a) Due to 7110" of rain, the area was to wet to work. 
b) Pumped water. 

Civil Concrete: 
a) Placement of forms and lnstallallon of#4 bar for gravity wall from sta 117+00+/- to sta 116+75+/- RT 

[Ql~ide~: No Yes See Accident Report Dated: 
I Day of Week: I Contract Day: 

Thursday 123 
Visitors: 

Contractor(s) and Personnel 
# Name Twe # Hts rvoe '(# Hrs "TYPe 
1. Plime SUpt Foreman Skilled 

Florida lnfrastruc:ture SemiBkll ed Corrunon Trainee 
2. SubiUilllty Sup! Foreman Skilled 

ClvU Concrete Semi skilled Common Trainee 
3. SubiVIIBty Supt Foreman SkBied 

Semlsldlled Common Trainee 
4. SUbiUUUty Supt Foreman Skilled 

Semi sidled common Trainee 

Contractor(s) EQulpment (Actlve or Idle) 
Contr/Sub Equipment # 

I Total Days: 
300 

• • Hrs 

4 16 

# Total Hours 
# ID Description Pieces Used Used 
1 Truck Pick Up truck 1 1 
1 Roller Bomag D-40 1 1 
1 Bulldozer John Deere 450J 1 1 
1 Loader CAT926M 1 1 
1 Excavater John Deere 50G mini excavater 1 1 
1 Milling Machine John Deere 333G Skidsteer with milling head 1 1 
1 Trencher John Deere 333G Skldsteer with trenching httad 1 1 
1 Excavater CAT325F 1 1 
1 Motor Grader John Deere 672G 1 1 



I Date: 
02/2812019 

Conlr/ 
Sub# 

1 

1 

2 

I Contract 10: 
GOV76 

Estimated Work Performed 
Uneltem# Pay Item 

Code Location 

0110 1 1 

0160 4 

0400011 sta 116+74+/- to sta 118+70+/-

EEEfl:i!§ OF llll!;8Il:ffB Q~ M8JQB WOBK ITI;MS (!;;HECK CONlRQLLING ITEMID; 

Time (AM/PM) 
Beainnino En dina 

8:00 12:00 

7lJO.OI 0.13 
CONSTRUCTION 

04118 
"--la2ol3 

lnstened 
Qtv. Units 

No Elfect Mecled LBsa Than 60% Affected More Than 5D% No Work 
Mal!! and/or Con1ro1Dng Work Items AllDay ofWorlt Day 

Clearing and Grubbing 0 0 
stabilized Sub grade 0 D 

Gravity wall IZI D 

0 D 

0 D 

0 0 
CONTRACTOR PAST PERFORMANCE 

PURSUIT OF THE WORK: [ ] YES ( ] NO 
CONFORMANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: l j YES 0 NO 

TECHNICIAN'S SIGNATURE AND RATING: r . __ ,....,_ 
v Ody Granger::.-==-.=~""--

. ~:•JU ........ 

Ted Rice, Project Administrator 

DISTRIB\JTION: Project Engineer 
Contractor (as requested) 

HOURS AT JOB SITE 
FROM: I TO: 

8:00 12:00 

DATE: 

OfWorkDay AD Day 

It( llJ 

~ ll1 , 

L 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

TOTAL HOURS 

4 

02/28/2019 




