
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: Bailey & Simmons Road Multiuse Trail (LAP project with FDOT) 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2 

DATE: 12/2/19 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CM2575 

TO CONTRACTOR: Florida Infrastructure, Inc. 

Reason for Change Order: FDOT approved to add 5 days to project due to concerns from the Public that reside 
along the jobsite (Final Day 9/4/2019) in which Nassau County addressed. No change in dollar value. No cost 
time extension to be incorporated into contract as a reference. 

Original Contract Sum .................................................. . $ 1,553,254.73 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 0.00 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order ............................ . $ 1,553,254.73 

Amount of This Change Order (None) ............. .. .......... . $ 0.00 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order. ..................... $ 1,553,254.73 

APPROVEDBY: --~~~«==~=='~-------------­
Robert Companion, Engineering Services 

d Budget 

APPROVEDBY: ----------~N~/A~-------------­
Justin M. Taylor, Chairman 

ATTEST: NIA 
John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts 

DATE: _/_-z._._(_z(~70.::......::1'__._~ __ _ 

DATE: IJ/J/lS 

DATE: ________________ __ 

DATE: ________________ __ 



Account No. 63470541-563369 BSBPT 
63000000-205500 BSBPT (Retainage) 



District Two Local Agency Change Order Request Template 
Change Order Number 002 

Financial Project Number: 433987-1-58-01 Contract Number: GOV76 

Project Description: Bailey Simmons Rd., Sports Complex to Fletcher Ave. (LAP) 

Local Agency: Nassau Co. I NC-18-008 

Original Contract Amount: $1,553,254.73 Change in Contract Amount: $0.00 

Original Contract Days: 305 Change In Contract Days: 5 Days 

Change due to Design Error or Omission Yes D No X 

Description of Changes 

(5) five days of added contract time required due to public delays. 

Justification for Changes: 
Proactive residents that live along the jobsite have voiced concerns to Nassau Co. about various 
issues. In order to investigate the concerns, the County has asked Florida Infrastructure to stop work 
in a certain location to allow time to address the public concerns. As a result, the contractor is 
requesting (5) five additional contract days to offset those delays. As per FDOT Spec 8-7.3.2, the 
contractor is entitled to additional time when a controlling item of work is delayed by factors not 
reasonably anticipated or foreseeable at the time of bid. The adjusted contract time 305 + 5 days = 
310 days. Making the current fmal day ofthe contract, Sep. 04,2019. 

Resources/ Materials 

Item No. Item Description Quantity Unit Price Total Additional Cost 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 



Estimated Total Change Cost 

'"To update total, select cell and F9 

Local Agency Representative 7? Date ()t,/'uf~' 1 

've .· Robert T. Companion, PE - Senior Transportation Engineer 

2 , Date {f/11 ~/1 
rogram Management Engineer 
ocal Programs Administrator 



Roberson, Amy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Ted Rice <trice@eismanrusso.com> 
Monday, June 10, 2019 11:18 AM 
'Robert Companion' 
Roberson, Amy; Tooker Jr., Wayne; Flint, Robert (Skip) 
FW: FHWA Participation 5-days LAP - Change Order 002, Request for Additional Days, 
Bailey Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76, NC 18-008 
FOOT GOV76-Change Order-002.pdf; Bailey & Simmons Trail 

Project Description: BAILEY & SIMMONS RD FROM: SPORTS COIMPLEX TO: FLETCHER AVE 
Financial Project Number: 433987-1-58-01 
Federal Aid Project Number: D217-074-B 
LAP Contract Number: GOV76 
Nassau Co. Contract Number: NC-18-008 I CM2575 
Substantial Completion- 270 Days I July 26,2019 
Final Completion 300- Days I August 25, 2019 
Current Construction Day - Day 225 of 270 

Attn: Robert T. Companion, Project Manager 
Nassau County Florida Public Works 

Please find the attached Change Order #002 for the above described project. The request has been reviewed and 
approved for FHWA participation. The time will be fully reimbursable to Nassau Co. 

Please review the Change Order, if you agree with the terms, please sign and forward to FOOT and copy me for final 
processing. 

Thank you, 

Ted Rice 

Project Administrator 

Eisman & Russo, Inc. 6455 Powers Ave. I Jacksonville, FL 32217 

o: 904.733.1478 I f: 904.636.8828 I c: 904.233.3801 

trice@eismanrusso.com I www.eismanandrusso.com 

From: Sandow, Michael <Michaei.Sandow@dot.state.fl.us> 
Sent: Friday, June 07, 2019 10:52 AM 
To: Ted Rice <trice@eismanrusso.com>; Roberson, Amy <Amy.Roberson@dot.state.fl.us> 
Cc: 'Robert Companion' <rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com>; Flint, Robert (Skip) <Robert.Fiint@dot.state.fl.us>; Tooker 
Jr., Wayne <Wayne.TookerJr@dot.state.fl.us>; Roberson, Amy <Amy.Roberson@dot.state.fl.us>; Humphries, Travis 
<Travis.Humphries@dot.state.fl.us> 
Subject: FHWA Participation 5-days LAP- Change Order 002, Request for Additional Days, Bailey Simmons Trail, 433987-
1-58-01, GOV76, NC 18-008 

LAP Contract Number: GOV76 :BAILEY & SIMMONS RD FROM: SPORTS COMPLEX TO: FLETCHER AVE: FIN 
433987·1-58-0l:FAP 0217-074-B 

1 



The additional public concerns that needed to be addressed were unforeseen. As such, the five (5) non­

compensable contract days of impact to the Contractor's critical path are considered FHWA Participating. 

Thank you 

Michael Sandow, P.E., 
Assistant District Construction Engineer 
D2 Construction Office 
Michaei.Sandow@dot.state.fl.us 
Office No. (386) 961-7577 

From: Ted Rice [mailto:trice@eismanrusso.com] 
Sent: Thursday, June 6, 2019 1:03 PM 
To: Sandow, Michael <Michaei.Sandow@dot.state.fl.us>; Roberson, Amy <Amy.Roberson@dot.state.fl.us> 
Cc: 'Robert Companion' <rcompanion@nassaucountvfl.com>; Flint, Robert (Skip) <Robert.Fiint@dot.state.fl.us>; Tooker 
Jr., Wayne <Wayne.TookerJr@dot.state.fl.us>; Roberson, Amy <Amy.Roberson@dot.state.fl.us> 
Subject: RE: LAP- Change Order 002, Request for Additional Days, Bailey Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58.01, GOV76, NC 18-
008 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Use caution with links and attachments. 

Project Description: BAILEY & SIMMONS RD FROM: SPORTS COMPLEX TO: FLETCHER AVE 
Financial Project Number: 433987-1-58-01 
Federal Aid Project Number: D217-074-B 
LAP Contract Number: GOV76 
Nassau Co. Contract Number: NC-18-008/CM2575 
Substantial Completion- 270 Days I July 26, 2019 
Final Completion 305- Days I August 30, 2019 

Attn: Michael Sandow, PE 
FDOT, District 2, Construction 

We respectfully request review for FHW A participation and approval in all or part of the proposed construction 
contract time change, in the amount (5) five days additional contract time, for affects to a controlling item of 
work, caused by public concerns. (5 Days Total Additional Contract Time) 

Proactive residents that live along the jobsite have voiced concerns to Nassau Co. about various issues, tree removal, 
drainage, sod, trail location. In order to investigate the concerns, the County has asked Florida Infrastructure to stop 
work in a certain locations to allow time to address the public concerns. As a result, the contractor is requesting ( 5) 
five additional contract days to offset those delays. 

Please respond with your recommendation for FHW A concurrence and participation. 

2 



Thank you, 

Ted Rice 
Project Administrator 
Eisman & Russo, Inc. 6455 Powers Ave. I Jacksonville, Fl32217 
o: 904.733.1478 I f: 904.636.8828 I c: 904.233.3801 
trice@eismanrusso.com I www .eismanandrusso.com 

The information in this message is intended for the use only of the named addressee and may contain confidential information. It must not be copied or 
forwarded to any unauthorized person(s). If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete it from your 
system without copying or forwarding. We take measures to scan messages and attachments for viruses, but you expressly assume the risk that any 
message or attachment might cause loss or damage whether from a virus or otherwise, and Eisman & Russo, Inc. assumes no responsibility for such 
loss or damage. 
The information in this message is intended for the use only of the named addressee and may contain confidential information. It must not be copied or 
forwarded to any unauthorized person(s). If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete it from your 
system without copying or forwarding. We take measures to scan messages and attachments for viruses, but you expressly assume the risk that any 
message or attachment might cause loss or damage whether from a virus or otherwise, and Eisman & Russo, Inc. assumes no responsibility for such 
loss or damage. 
The information in this message Is intended for the use only of the named addressee and may contain confidential information. It must not be copied or 
forwarded to any unauthorized person(s). If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete it from your 
system without copying or forwarding. We take measures to scan messages and attachments for viruses, but you expressly assume the risk that any 
message or attachment might cause loss or damage whether from a virus or otherwise, and Eisman & Russo, Inc. assumes no responsibility for such 
loss or damage. 

3 



Roberson, Amy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Ted, 

Quientin Canaday <qcanaday@floridainf.com> 
Wednesday, June 05, 2019 9:55AM 
Rice, Ted 
Cody Granger; Larry Brantley; Lisa Crosby 
Bailey & Simmons Trail 

During the past few months Florida Infrastructure's production of work has been delayed and even stopped on 
multiple different occasions with at no fault of our own. The majority of the delays and set backs have been due to 
concerned home owners North of the trail between Sta. 50+00 through Sta. 65+00. Home owners have come into the 
work limits constantly and complained about what vegetation and trees that was being removed and then those home 
owners would put a phone call into Nassau County Offices which in return Florida Infrastructure would get a phone call 
asking to please wait and not perform a certain scope of work until the County can look into the home owners concerns. 
We feel like this has impacted our schedule significantly and we would like to request an additional five (5) days be 
added onto the contract to make up for these delays. 

Thanks, 

Quientin Canaday 

Florida 
INfRASTRUCJUftE INt 

PO Box 1269 Callahan, FL 32011 
Office:904-378-9700 
Fax:904-3 78-97 47 
Cell:904-945-9578 

1 


