
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: Bailey & Simmons Road Multiuse Trail (LAP project with FDOT) (Project is Complete) 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5 

DATE: 12/12119 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CM2575 

TO CONTRACTOR: Florida Infrastmcture, Inc. 

Reason for Change Order: FDOT approved to add an additional 90ft of handrail to protect inlets and stmctures. 

Original Contract Sum .... . .. . .. .......................... . ...... . ...... . $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order. . .. . . .. . ..... . ... . . . . . ..... . $ 

Amount of This Change Order (Add) .... . . .. . . ... ... . . ....... . $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order. .................... . $ 

ment and Budget 

APPROVEDBY: ----------~N~/A~-------------­
Justin M. Taylor, Chairman 

ATTEST: N/A 
John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts 

Account No. 63470541-563369 BSBPT 
63000000-205500 BSBPT (Retainage) 

1,553,254.73 
0.00 
1,553,254.73 

6,000.00 

1,559,254.73 

DATE: /"'?bv/?vJ 1 
I I 

DATE: ~~.fl'f-

DATE: Jz/1 8ft CJ 

DATE: 1M 
DATE: ________________ __ 

DATE: --------~--------

I 



District Two Local Agency Change Order Request Template 
Change Order Number 005 

Local Agency: Nassau Co. I NC-18·008 

Original Contract Amount: $1,553,254.73 

Original Contract Days: 300 

Change due to Design Error or Omission Yes 0 No X 

Description of Changes 
Additional 90ft. of handrail to protect inlets and sti'Uctures. 

Justification for Changes: 
To protect oak trees, at the request of Nassau Co., the tmil was realigned by the EOR This re­
alignment moved the tt·ail closer to the drainage structut·es, resulting in the necessity for 90 ft. of 
handrail to pi'Otect drop-offs. In addition, the oontraotot· has requested an additional day to complete 
the work. Making the total contmct time 319 + 1 day= 320 days. Making the final day of the 
contract, Sep 13, 2019. 

Resources/ Materials 

Item No. Item Description Quantity Unit Price Total Additional Cost 

051512 90' of Aluminum Pipe Handrail 1 6000.00 $6,000.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ o.oo 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

Estimated Total Change Cost 
$6,000.00 



'1J ~ ..... ldL' ,._ :I tJThr• l ~ 

.... , fl <'i![l - J.. ( J.L .. ...!._ 
Lll !·~ th:.r, 1"• =· Pr•. I· m ', • ·•-i.t)rl,unt E· ~~- .er 

Cl r lll"th ~ \..:. Lom:.l l1r. rw,. M rn ln ·t:a lm 

Contractor ~ 

i:tH: ,. / ' • 

/ / .· I I • I ·~· ,· 
I I I 



CR# 1 

CO Version ____ _ 

Scope of Work Description: 
Installation of 10' handrail along multi-use trail at drainage structures F-1, F-2, S-4, s-5, 5-6, S-7 and S-8. ~-. ,~ •• • ~-.• · ..... -c ·• 

.Sus Ou.o..-e - :!Sooo~ ) -I~~~(!_~ 
M~,.J2.K .. -U'P IS e:>tt. C"o;z_ Su...£) +- ~ 75'0 !?E..- tE. • s 1">-1 4 f.1 '¢-~s ~o 

S""lo )::" cl1-. !? R_a "W fi:. -r-
..-

.$ lol>cD.~ 



6/18/2019 

Florida Infrastructure Inc 

Attn: Estimating Department 

GBHS,Inc. 

P.O. Box 844 

Middleburg, FL. 32050 

Office 904-276-3314 Fax 904-276-0216 

DBE Certified 

RE: Bailey & Simmons Project; Nassau County 

Dear Estimating, 

uote 

Please accept this letter as a quote for the above referenced contract. If you have any questions, 

you can contact me at 904-276-3314. Thank you for the opportunity of submitting this quote. 

Item No. !llil Unit Description 

05151 2 90 LF Pipe Handrail, Guiderail, Aluminum 

Index 870, 2-line 

0101-1 1 EA Mobilization 

**Quote Includes material, labor and equipment 

**MOT supplied by others**Asphalt/Concrete not Incl. 

**Quote good for 30 days 

**Quote based on daytime work 

**Edging/Sweeping is not included In quote 

Sincerely, 

Scott Griffin 

President 

gbhsinc@bellsouth.net 

Unit Price Ext. Price 

$50.00 $4,500.00 

$500.00 $500.00 

Total $5,000.00 



CM2575 
ITB NC18-008 Bailey&Simmons Rd Multi-UseTrall 

invoke the dispute resolution procedme set forth in Article 16 within 30 days of such action or denial 

F. No Claim for an adjustment in Contract Price or Contract Times will be valid if not submitted in 
accordance with this Paragraph 1 0.05. 

ARTICLE 11- COST OF THE WORK; ALLOWANCES; UNIT PRICE WORK 

I I .1 Cost of the Work 

A. Costs Included: The tetm Cost of the Work means the sum of all costs, except those excluded in 
Paragraph 11.0 1.B, necessarily incuned and paid by Contractor in the proper perfom'lallce of the 
Work. When the value of any Work covered by a Change Order or when a Claim for an 
adjustment in Contract Price is detetmined on the basis of Cost of the Work, the costs to be 
reimbursed to Contractor will be only those additional or incremental costs required because of 
the change in the Work or because of the event giving rise to the Claim. Except as othe1wise may 
be agreed to in writing by Owner, such costs shall be in amoun.ts no higher than those prevailing 
in the locality of the Project, shall not include any ofthe costs itemized in Paragraph ll.Ol.B, and 
shall include only the following items: 

1. Payroll costs for emplo}eeS in the dh·ect employ of Contractor in the perfOrmance of the 
Work under schedules of job classifications agreed upon by Owner and Contractor. Such 
emplo}ees shall include, without limitation, superintendents, furemen, and other personnel 
emplo}ed full time on the Work. Payroll costs for emplo}ees not emplo)ed full time on the 
Work shall be apportioned on the basis of their time spent on the Work. Payroll costs shall 
include, but not be limited to, salaries and wages plus the cost of :fringe benefits, which shall 
include social security contnbutions, un.employment, excise, and payroll taxes, workers' 
compensation, health and retirement benefits, bonuses, sick leave, vacation and holiday pay 
applicable thereto. The expenses of perfunning Work outside of regular working hours, on 
Sattrrday, Sunday, or legal holidays, shall be included in the above to the extent authorized by 
Owner. 

2. Cost of all materials and equipment furnished and incorporated in the Work, including costs 
of transportation and storage thereof, and Suppliers' :field services required in connection 
therewith. All cash discoun.ts shall accrue to Contractor un.less Owner deposits funds with 
Contractor with which to make payments, in which case the cash discoun.ts shall accrue to 
Owner. All trade discounts, rebates and refunds and retmns from sale of surplus materials and 
equipment shall accrue to Owner, and Contractor shall make provisions so that they may be 
obtained. 

3. Payments made by Contractor to Subcontractors for Work performed by Subcontractors. If 
required by Owner, Contractor shall obtain competitive bids from subcontractors acceptable 
to Owner and Contractor and shall deliver such bids to Owner, who will then detennine, with 
the advice of Engineer, which bids, if any, will be acceptable. If any subcontract provides that 
the Subcontractor is to be paid on the basis of Cost of the Work plus a fee, the 
Subcontractor's Cost of the Work and fee shall be determined in the same manner as 
Contractor's Cost of the Work and fee as provided in this Paragraph 11.01. 

EJCDC C-700 Standard Gcncml CondltlonsoftheConstruclionContract Copyrlgbt©l007 
Nntlonal SocletyofProfcsslonallliglnrersfor EJCDC. All rights reswvcd 

Pa c46 of 67 

Initials (:::~ 



CM2575 
ITB NC18-008 Bailey &Simmons Rd Multi-Use Trail 

2. there is no corresponding adjustment with respect to any other item ofWork; and 

3. Contractor believes that Contractor is entitled to an increase in Contract Price as a result of 
having incurred additional expense or Owner believes that Owner is entitled to a decrease in 
Contract Price and the pmties are t.mab1e to agree as to the amount of any such increase or 
decrease. 

E. If Owner objects to Contractor's quoted adjustment in Unit Price Work set fmth in paragraph 
11.03 .D, Owner may assign such work to its own forces or another contractor. 

F. Owner reserves the right to delete any Unit Price Work without financial penalty incu!1'ed from 
Contractor. 

ARTICLE 12- CHANGE OF CONTRACT PRICE; CHANGE OF CONTRACT TIMES 

12.1 Change of Contract Price 

A. The Contract Price may only be changed by a Change Order. Any Claim for an adjustment in the 
Contract Price shall be based on written notice submitted by the party making the Claim to the 
Engineer and the other party to the Contract in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
10.05. 

B. The value of any Work covered by a Change Order or of any Claim for an adjustment in tl1e 
Contract Price will be determined as follows: 

1. where the Work involved is covered by unit prices contained in the Contract Documents, by 
application of such unit prices to the quantities of the items involved (subject to the 
provisions ofParagraph 11.03); or 

2. where the Work involved is not covered by unit prices contained in tl1e Contract Documents, 
by a mutually agreed lump sum (which may include an allowance for overhead and profit not 
necessarily in accordancewith Paragraph 12.0l.C.2);or 

3. where the Work involved is not covered by unit prices contained in the Contract Documents 
and agreement to a lump sum is not reached under Paragraph 12.0l.B.2, on the basis ofthe 
Cost oftl1e Work (detennined as provided in Paragraph 11.01) plus a Contractor's fee for 
overhead and profit (detennined as provided in Paragraph 12.0l.C). 

C. Contractor's Fee: The Contractor's fee for overhead and profit shall be detennined as follows: 

1. a mutually acceptable fixed fee; or 

2. if a fixed fee is not agreed upon, then a fee based on the following percentages of the various 
pottions of the Cost of the Work: 

a. for costs incun·ed under Paragraphs 11.01.A.l and 1l.Ol.A.2, the Contractor's fee shall 
be 15 percent; 

b. for costs incurred under Paragraph 11.01 .A.3, the Contractor's fee shall be five percent; 
EJCDC C-700 Standard Geneml OmdllionsoftheConstruclion Contract Copyrlght©2007 
Nntlonnl SoclctyofProfesslonal Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

Pn eSO of 67 

f:'JJJ Initials __ _ 

-



CBSPOOS 08/26/2019-06,09,01 Pago: 7 
Florida Departmant of Transportation 

Item Average Unit Cost 
From 2010/00/01 to 2019/07/31 

Contract Type 1 CC ARBASI 05 
Displaying: VALID ITBHS KITH lilTS 
From I 0102 1 Too 9999999 

No. of Heighted Total Total Unit 
Item Cants Average Amount Quantity Neas Obs? Description 

0430904140 $7,440.00 $14,000.00 2. 000 EA N NITERED EfiD SECT, OPTIOIU\L RD, 42" so 
0430984625 $1,784.15 $144.516.32 01,000 EA II r·IITERED EUD SEer, OPT I OTHER, 18• so 
0430984629 $3,288,00 $6,576.00 2.000 EA N f-IlTERED EUD SECT, OPT / OTHER, 24• so 
0430984633 $4,353.00 $8,706.00 2. 000 EA II I-liTER BUD SECT I OPT/ELLIP/ARCH, 30• so 
0430990 $2,500.00 $5,000,00 2.000 EA N HITERED EIID SECT, REPLACE GRATE 

0450 2 36 $239.00 $991,334.00 4,106. 000 LF N PREST BEANS: FLORIDA- I DEAf.! 36 11 

0450 2 45 $235.00 $4,243,630.00 18,050.000 LF II PREST BElli-IS: FLORIDA-I BENt o15n 

0450 2 54 1 $245.00 $2,449,'155.00 9,999.000 LF II PREST BEAI·IS: FLORIDA-I BEAH 541$ 
0450 72 2 $296.55 $1,'125,592.00 6, 022.000 L~' II PREST BEANS; FLORIDA-I BEAH 72 11 

0450 76 2 $261.60 $2,619,010.00 10.007.000 LF N PREST DEAHS 1 FLORIDA-I BEAJ.I 70 11 

0450 25 $372.54 $318.894.24 856.000 LF N PRESTRESSED SLAB UNITS, 60" X lS• 

0450 95 $372.54 $63,704.34 171.000 LF ll PRESTRESSED SLAB UNITS, VAR NI J0-<17 11 , 15 
0455 34 3 $84.90 $8971 64.( o SQ 10,455.000 LF II PRESTRESSED COllCRETil PILillG, 18" so 
0455 34 $97.02 $1,6~4,350.00 48,385.000 LF ll PRESTRESSED COHCRBTE PILIIIO, 24 • SQ 

0455133 $26.00 $255.520.00 91820 o 000 SF ll SHEET PILillG STEEL, TEI·IPORARY•CRITICAL 

0455143 $220.62 $661,945.80 J,ooo.ooo LF II TEST PILES-PREST COUCRETE, 18 11 SO 

0455143 5 $220.35 $1,910,395.00 8,670.000 LF ll TEST PILES-PREST COUCRETE,24" SQ 
045.1 2221 2 $1,681.28 $1,622,432.00 965.000 LF II CATH PROT INTE PILE JA, STR, 16.1-30 
0458 1 11 4 $47.54 $240,666.00 5,063.000 LF ll BRIDGE DECK EXPAltSIOlJ JNT, NEW 1 POURED 

0450 1 21 4 $42, OJ .$29,084,80 692.000 LF ll BRIDGE DECK EXPANSIOlJ JNT, REHAB, POURED 
0458 1 22 $100.00 $17,400.00 174.000 LF ll BRIDGE DECK EXPANSIOll JUT, REHAB, STRIP 

0458 2 $700.00 $11,410.00 16.300 CF ll POLniER llOSlllG fOR BRIDGE DECK EXPI\liSIOll 
0459 71 $7 .os $50,657 .oo 7,212,000 SY II PILES, POLVETHYLEllE SllEETillG 

0460 7 l $349 .oo $523,500.00 1, 500.000 SF II PREFABRICATED STEEL PED BRIDGE 

0460 61 1 $100,00 $10,000,00 100,000 El\ ll RIVETS - HIGH STREUGTH DOLTS, REPLACE 
0506 2 1 $95.00 $20,425.00 215.000 LF ll BRIDGE DRAINAGE PIPE 
0506 3 $1,000.00 $13,000.00 13.000 EA ll BRIDGE DRAINS 
0510 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 1,000 LS ll NAVIGATION LIGHTS• FIXED BRIDGE, S'iSTEI·1 

0515 1 1 $150.00 $1,350.00 9.000 LF II PI~E llAliDRAIL - GUIDERAIL, STEEL 
0515 1 2 $50.73 ;L $17, H7 .00 330.000 LF II PIPE HAliDRAIL - GU1DERIIIL, 1\LUHIIIU:'o 
0515 2111 $100.94 $3,910.24 36.000 LF ll PED/BICYCLE RAILIUG, HS, 42 11 TYPE 1 
0515 2?.11 $329.00 $15,134.00 46.000 LF II PED/DICYCLB RAILtllG, STL, 4.2" TYPE 1 
0515 2311 $65.00 $20,995.00 247.000 LF II PED/BICYCLE RAILIUG, ALUH, 42"' T'iP& 1 
0515 4 $44.65 $27,959.99 624.000 LF ll BULLET RAIL, SlliGLE RAIL 

0515 4 2 1 $60.64 $24,332,84 301.000 LF ll BULLET RAIL, DOUBLE RAIL 
0519 70 $965.63 $2,896.89 3.000 EA II DOL LARDS 

0520 l 7 $16.63 $622,114.54 33,041.000 LF II COJ1CRETE CURB Cc GUTTER, TYPE E 
0520 10 13 $19.22 $1,158,910.85 63,611.000 LF II COIICRBTE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F 
0520 2 $30.69 $3,461.41 113,000 LF II COIJCR&TE CURB I TYPE B 
0520 2 4 $27.98 $9,234.15 330 .ooo LF II COIICRETE CURD, TYPE D 



Grayson Hagins 

From: Robert Companion 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, December 12,2019 4:10PM 
Grayson Hagins 

Subject: RE: Approval of Request for FHWA Participation - LAP- Change Order 006, Request for 
Drainage Flume, Bailey Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76 

Yes. And both have been approved I signed by Amy Roberson the LAP coordinator with FOOT. 

Robert T. Companion, PE 
County Engineer 
Nassau County Engineering Services 
96161 Nassau Place 
Yulee, FL 32097 
904-530-6225 Phone 
904-491-3611 Fax 
rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com 

From: Grayson Hagins <ghagins@nassaucountyfl.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2019 1:34 PM 
To: Robert Companion <rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com> 
Subject: FW: Approval of Request for FHWA Participation- LAP- Change Order 006, Request for Drainage Flume, Bailey 
Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76 

Robert, 

Both Change Order #5 and #6 are fully reimbursable correct? 

Grayson Hagins 
Contract/Purchasing Manager 
Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
96135 Nassau Place, Suite 2 
Yulee, FL 32097 
904-530-6040 
ghagins@nassaucountyfl.com 

From: Ted Rice <trice@eismanrusso.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2019 11:14 AM 
To: Grayson Hagins <ghagins@nassaucountyfl.com> 
Subject: FW: Approval of Request for FHWA Participation- LAP- Change Order 006, Request for Drainage Flume, Bailey 
Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76 

Grayson, 
FYI. 

1 



Thank you, 

Ted Rice 
Project Administrator 

Eisman & Russo, Inc. 6455 Powers Ave. I Jacksonville, FL 32217 

o: 904.733.1478 I f: 904.636.8828 I c: 904.233.3801 

trice@eismanrusso.com I www.eismanandrusso.com 

From: Roberson, Amy <Amy.Roberson@dot.state.fl.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 12, 2019 7:26AM 
To: Ted Rice <trice@eismanrusso.com> 
Subject: RE: Approval of Request for FHWA Participation- LAP- Change Order 006, Request for Drainage Flume, Bailey 
Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76 

Thank: you@ 

:JEmy &!ier$011 
District Local Programs Coordinator 
Program Management 
1109 South Marion Ave. 
Lake City, FL 32025-5874 MS-2014 
Phone: {386) 961-7363 

Amy.roberson@dot.state .fl.us 

From: Ted Rice <trice@eismanrusso.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 11, 2019 1:01 PM 
To: Roberson, Amy <Amy.Roberson@dot.state.fl.us> 
Subject: FW: Approval of Request for FHWA Participation- LAP- Change Order 006, Request for Drainage Flume, Bailey 
Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76 

Amy, 
Please sign the attached Work Order 005 and return for contractor's signature. 

Thank you, 

Ted Rice 
Project Administrator 

Eisman & Russo, Inc. 6455 Powers Ave. I Jacksonville, FL 32217 

o: 904.733 .1478 I f: 904.636.8828 I c: 904.233.3801 

trice@eismanrusso.com I www.eismanandrusso.com 

From: Robert Companion <rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com> 
Sent: Friday, November 08, 2019 11:22 AM 

F::ru .~ j 
ENRI 

alll l1 1ll!'100 IW - -- .-1 

To: Ted Rice <trice@eismanrusso.com>; Roberson, Amy <Amy.Roberson@dot.state.fl.us>; Cerlanek, William 
<William .Cerlanek@dot.state.fl.us> 

2 



Subject: RE: Approval of Request for FHWA Participation- LAP- Change Order 006, Request for Drainage Flume, Bailey 
Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76 

See attached. 

Robert T. Companion, PE 
County Engineer 
Nassau County Engineering Services 
96161 Nassau Place 
Yulee, FL 32097 
904-530-6225 Phone 
904-491-3611 Fax 
rcompanion@nassaucountyfl .com 

From: Ted Rice <trice@eismanrusso .com> 
Sent: Friday, November 08, 2019 11:14 AM 
To: Robert Companion <rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com> 
Subject: RE: Approval of Request for FHWA Participation- LAP- Change Order 006, Request for Drainage Flume, Bailey 
Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76 

Robert, 
What is the status of Change Order #5 for the Handrail? 

Thank you, 

Ted Rice 

Project Administrator 

Eisman & Russo, Inc. 6455 Powers Ave. I Jacksonville, FL 32217 
o: 904.733.1478 I f: 904.636.8828 I c: 904.233.3801 
trice@eismanrusso.com I www.eismanandrusso.com 

From: Robert Companion <rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com> 
Sent: Friday, November 08, 2019 11:09 AM 
To: Ted Rice <trice@eismanrusso.com>; Roberson, Amy <Amy.Roberson@dot.state.fl.us>; Cerlanek, William 
<William.Cerlanek@dot.state.fl.us> 
Cc: Julius W. Hunter <jwhunter@eismanrusso.com> 
Subject: RE: Approval of Request for FHWA Participation- LAP- Change Order 006, Request for Drainage Flume, Bailey 
Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76 

See attached. 

Robert T. Companion, PE 
County Engineer 
Nassau County Engineering Services 
96161 Nassau Place 
Yulee, FL 32097 
904-530-6225 Phone 
904-491-3611 Fax 
rcompan ion@nassaucountyfl.com 

3 



From: Ted Rice <trice@eismanrusso.com> 
Sent: Friday, November 08, 2019 11:02 AM 
To: Robert Companion <rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com> 
Cc: Julius W. Hunter <jwhunter@eismanrusso.com> 
Subject: FW: Approval of Request for FHWA Participation- LAP- Change Order 006, Request for Drainage Flume, Bailey 
Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76 

Project Description: BAILEY & SIMMONS RD FROM: SPORTS COMPLEX TO: FLETCHER AVE 
Financial Project Number: 433987-1-58-01 · 
Federal Aid Project Number: D217-074-B 
LAP Contract Number: GOV76 

Attn: Robett T. Companion, Project Manager 
Nassau County Public Works 

Please find attached Change Order #6 for the above described contract. This change request is for the relocation of 
structure F-5 to promote positive drainage at the rear of the Isle Del Mai Subdivision. FHWA has deemed this change to 
be value added and is reimbursable to Nassau Co .. 

Please sign the attached document on the Local Agency Representative line and forward to FOOT for signature. 

Thank you, 

Ted Rice 
Project Administrator 

Eisman & Russo, Inc. 6455 Powers Ave. I Jacksonville, FL 32217 
o: 904.733.1478 I f: 904.636.8828 I c: 904.233.3801 

trice@eismanrusso.com I www.eismanandrusso.com 

From: Sandow, Michael <Michaei.Sandow@dot.state.fl.us> 
Sent: Friday, November 08, 2019 10:34 AM 
To: Ted Rice <trice@eismanrusso.com>; Roberson, Amy <Amy.Roberson@dot.state.fl.us> 
Cc: Julius W. Hunter <jwhunter@eismanrusso.com>; Companion, Robert <rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com >; Rogers, 
Kevin <Kevin .Rogers@dot.state.fl.us>; Humphries, Travis <Travis.Humphries@dot.state.fl.us> 
Subject: Approval of Request for FHWA Participation - LAP- Change Order 006, Request for Drainage Flume, Bailey 
Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76 

Ted/Amy: 

LAP Contract Number: GOV76: BAILEY & SIMMONS RD FROM: SPORTS COMPLEX TO: FLETCHER AVE: FIN 

433987-1-58-01:FAP 0217-074-B 

A review of the Contract documents confirmed the following: 

1) Prior to the start of the project, work was done on the adjoining property by a private developer. 

4 



2) The developer's new construction created conflicts with the proposed trail elevations and the EOR 

design for positive drainage. 
3) In order to address the changed conditions created by the developer, the EOR provided a revision. 
4) The revision included ditch grading, removing and reconstructing existing sidewalk, and installing a 

flume at Station 46+20. 
5) The cost for the extra work is consistent with the Engineer's Estimate. 
6) The Department has accepted this extra work as Value Added. 
7) The extra work impacted the Contractor's critical path by two (2} contract days. 

Therefore the Request for FHWA Participation in Change Order 6 for $3,623.00 and two (2) contract days is 
granted in accordance with the guidelines provided in CPAM Section 7.2 & 7.3. 

Thank you, 

Michael Sandow, P.E., 
Assistant District Construction Engineer 
D2 Construction Office 
Michaei.Sandow@dot.state. fl. us 
Office No. (386) 961-7577 

From: Ted Rice [mailto:trice@eismanrusso.com] 

Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 1:48 PM 
To: Sandow, Michael <Michaei.Sandow@dot.state.fl.us>; Roberson, Amy <Amy.Roberson@dot.state.fl.us> 

Cc: Tooker Jr., Wayne <Wayne.TookerJr@dot.state.fl.us>; Hunter, Julius <jwhunter@eismanrusso.com>; Companion, 

Robert <rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com> 
Subject: RE: LAP- Change Order 006, Request for Drainage Flume, Bailey Simmons Trail, 433987-1-58-01, GOV76 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Use caution with links and attachments. 

Project Description: BAILEY & SIMMONS RD FROM: SPORTS COMPLEX TO: FLETCHER AVE 
Financial Project Number: 433987-1-58-01 
Federal Aid Project Number: D217-074-B 
LAP Contract Number: GOV76 
Nassau Co. Contract Number: NC-18-008 I CM2575 

Attn: Michael Sandow, PE 
FDOT, District 2, Construction 

We respectfully request review for FHWA patiicipation and approval in all or pati ofthe proposed construction 
contract cost and time change, in the amount (2) two days additional contract time and $3623.00 for the cost of 
installation of a drainage flume. 

Due to changes in elevations caused by new construction, a drainage structure is required to be installed at approx .. 
Sta. 46+20. The ditch line is required to be regraded to obtain positive drainage to the structure. The installation of 
the flume required the sidewalk to be removed and reconstructed. The contractor has also requested to (2) two 
additional days to complete the work. 

5 



Eisman and Russo has reviewed the contractor' s request and recommends approval. 

. Please respond with your recommendation for FHW A concurrence and pruticipation. 

Thank you, 

Ted Rice 
Project Administrator 

Eisman & Russo, Inc. 6455 Powers Ave. I Jacksonville, FL 32217 
o: 904.733.1478 I f: 904.636.8828 I c: 904.233.3801 

trice@eismanrusso.com I www.eismanandrusso.com 

The information in this message is intended for the use only of the named addressee and may contain confidential information. It must not be copied or 
forwarded to any unauthorized person(s). If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete it from your 
system without copying or forwarding. We take measures to scan messages and attachments for viruses, but you expressly assume the risk that any 
message or attachment might cause loss or damage whether from a virus or otherwise, and Eisman & Russo, Inc. assumes no responsibility for such 
Joss or damage. 
The information in this message is intended for the use only of the named addressee and may contain confidential information. It must not be copied or 
forwarded to any unauthorized person(s). If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete it from your 
system without copying or forwarding. We take measures to scan messages and attachments for viruses, but you expressly assume the risk that any 
message or attachment might cause loss or damage whether from a virus or otherwise, and Eisman & Russo, Inc. assumes no responsibility for such 
Joss or damage. 

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a 
public records request, please do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, please contact this office by phone or in 
writing. 
The information in this message is intended for the use only of the named addressee and may contain confidential information. It must not be copied or 
forwarded to any unauthorized person(s). If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete it from your 
system without copying or forwarding. We take measures to scan messages and attachments for viruses, but you expressly assume the risk that any 
message or attachment might cause Joss or damage whether from a virus or otherwise, and Eisman & Russo, Inc. assumes no responsibility for such 
Joss or damage. 
The information in this message is intended for the use only of the named addressee and may contain confidential information. It must not be copied or 
forwarded to any unauthorized person(s). If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete it from your 
system without copying or forwarding. We take measures to scan messages and attachments for viruses, but you expressly assume the risk that any 
message or attachment might cause Joss or damage whether from a virus or otherwise, and Eisman & Russo, Inc. assumes no responsibility for such 
loss or damage. · 
The information in this message is intended for the use only of the named addressee and may contain confidential information. It must not be copied or 
forwarded to any unauthorized person(s). If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete it from your 
system without copying or forwarding. We take measures to scan messages and attachments for viruses, but you expressly assume the risk that any 
message or attachment might cause Joss or damage whet.her from a virus or otherwise, and Eisman & Russo, Inc. assumes no responsibility for such 
Joss or damage. 

6 




